portfolio mandates to invest in blue, green or equivalently labelled assets.

None of the Bank or the Managers make any representation as to the suitability for any purpose of any
Second Party Opinion or whether the Notes fulfil the relevant environmental criteria. Each potential
purchaser of the Notes should determine for itself the relevance of the information contained in this
Offering Circular and the Pricing Supplements relating to the Notes regarding the use of proceeds and
its purchase of the Notes should be based upon such investigation as it deems necessary.

– S-32 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The section “Capitalisation and Indebtedness” in the Offering Circular shall be deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

The following table sets forth the consolidated indebtedness and capitalisation of the Bank as at 31
December 2021. Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Financial Statements
Translation and the notes thereto as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 included elsewhere in
this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2021

(RMB in
million)

(RMB in
million)

(US$ in
million)(1)

(US$ in
million)(1)

Actual As adjusted Actual As adjusted

Debt
Debt securities issued ..... 1,120,116 1,120,116 175,771 175,771
Other borrowings (2) ..... 6,788,610 6,788,610 1,065,281 1,065,281
Notes to be issued (3) ..... — 4,142 — 650

Total debt ..... 7,908,726 7,912,868 1,241,052 1,241,702

Equity
Share capital ..... 20,774 20,774 3,260 3,260
Other equity instruments ..... 88,960 88,960 13,960 13,960
Capital reserve ..... 74,914 74,914 11,756 11,756
Other comprehensive income ..... 2,859 2,859 449 449
Surplus reserves ..... 10,684 10,684 1,677 1,677
General risk reserve ..... 97,944 97,944 15,370 15,370
Retained earnings ..... 387,976 387,976 60,882 60,882
Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Bank ..... 684,111 684,111 107,352 107,352
Non-controlling interests ..... 10,187 10,187 1,599 1,599

Total equity ..... 694,298 694,298 108,951 108,951

Total capitalisation (4) ..... 8,603,024 8,607,166 1,350,002 1,350,653

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into US dollars or US dollars to Renminbi
(as the case may be) are made at the rate of RMB6.3726 to US$1.00, based on the noon buying
rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
Bank System on 30 December 2021.

(2) Calculated as the difference between total debt and debt securities issued.

(3) Include US$650,000,000 notes to be issued by the Bank on 18 May 2022.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total equity.

On 6 April 2022, the Bank issued RMB11.5 billion three-year-term financial bonds with an interest rate

[…]

administration. The securities underlying the Bank’s inter-bank repurchase and reverse repurchase
transactions are predominantly Renminbi denominated PRC government and policy bank bonds, bank
acceptance bills and PBOC bills, with a portion of foreign currency-denominated bonds primarily
issued by foreign governments and agencies.

The Bank was one of the first banks to be approved by the PBOC to provide SHIBOR quotes. As one
of the SHIBOR-quoting banks, the Bank provides daily quotes based on its own liquidity and capital
supply and demand. The Bank is one of the most active market makers in the Renminbi foreign
exchange market, spot transactions, forward, swap and forward transactions of the standard bonds
market. In June 2016, the Bank started its business in inter-bank money market activities and conducted
foreign exchange transactions on behalf of foreign exchange dealers in the Shanghai Free Trade Zone.

Investment and Trading Activities

As at 31 December 2021, the Bank’s net investment in securities and other financial assets amounted to
RMB3,002.3 billion.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distribution of the Bank’s investment
securities and other financial assets by its intended investment.

As at 31 December

2019 2020 2021

Amount
Per cent. of

total Amount
Per cent. of

total Amount
Per cent. of

total
(RMB in million, except percentages)

Trading assets ..... 652,034 24.1 823,927 28.5 909,794 30.30
Debt investments ..... 1,444,176 53.5 1,550,131 53.5 1,601,030 53.33
Other debt investments . . . . . 599,382 22.2 516,368 17.8 484,624 16.14
Other equity investments . . . . 1,929 0.1 2,388 0.1 3,148 0.11
Long-term equity investment . 3,413 0.1 3,549 0.1 3,732 0.12

Total ..... 2,700,934 100.0 2,896,363 100.0 3,002,328 100.0

Investment Activities

The Bank sets the target returns on available-for-sale financial assets, held-to-maturity investments and
debt securities classified as receivables, debt investments and other debt and equity investments
principally based on its assessment of the interest rate, exchange rate, credit, liquidity, macroeconomic
trends and other risks associated with the investment. In the domestic market, the Bank primarily
invests in debt securities issued by the PRC government, PBOC bills, debt securities issued by the
policy banks and, to a lesser extent, debt securities issued by other financial institutions and